

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
By LETITIA JAMES,
Attorney General of the State of New York,

Plaintiff,

– against –

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Defendant.

Index No. 452044/2018

IAS Part 61

Hon. Barry R. Ostrager

Motion Sequence No. 4

**OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION
FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER TO PROHIBIT EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION
FROM DEPOSING THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. The OAG’s March 4, 2019 Motion for a Protective Order..... 2

 B. ExxonMobil’s March 22, 2019 Rule 11-f Notice to the OAG 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

ARGUMENT..... 4

 A. The Majority of ExxonMobil’s Proposed Deposition Topics Will Be Rendered Moot if the Court Dismisses the Challenged Defenses 5

 B. A Deposition on the One Remaining Topic Would Not Lead to Legitimate Discovery 6

 C. ExxonMobil Has Not Shown that the Information Sought Is Material and Necessary to Any Claim or Defense or that It Has a Good Faith Basis for Seeking It 6

CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Assured Guar. Mun. Corp. v. DB Structured Prod., Inc., 44 Misc. 3d 1206(A), 997 N.Y.S.2d 97, 2014 WL 3282310 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. July 3, 2014) 8

Cynthia B. v. New Rochelle Hosp. Med. Ctr., 60 N.Y.2d 452 (1983) 4

Jones v. Maples, 257 A.D.2d 53 (1st Dep’t 1999)..... 4

Liberty Petroleum Realty, LLC v. Gulf Oil, L.P., 164 A.D.3d 401 (1st Dep’t 2018) 4, 6

People v. Katz, 84 A.D.2d 381 (1st Dep’t 1982) 4, 7

State v. Grecco, No. 0009384/2002, 2008 N.Y. Slip Op. 30838(U), 2008 WL 1766377 (Sup. Ct., Suffolk Cnty. Mar. 20, 2008)..... 5

State v. Volkswagen of Am., 41 A.D.2d 827 (1st Dep’t 1973)..... 5

Wiseman v. Am. Motors Sales Corp., 101 A.D.2d 859 (2d Dep’t 1984)..... 7

RULES

C.P.L.R. § 3103(a) 4

C.P.L.R. § 3103(b)..... 2, 4
